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LKT INDUSTRIAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2004

(The figures have not been audited)
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As At 

31-Dec-04

31-Dec-03

(Audited)

Note

RM'000

RM'000

ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

59,904

       

 

55,783

       

 

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE COMPANY

297

           

 

410

           

 

INVESTMENT

25

             

 

25

             

 

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

26,077

       

 

13,787

       

 

Trade and Other Debtors

38,389

       

 

23,151

       

 

Tax recoverable

814

           

 

-

           

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents

14,350

       

 

21,736

       

 

79,630

       

 

58,674

       

 

TOTAL ASSETS

139,856

     

 

114,892

     

 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL

66,304

       

 

66,220

       

 

RESERVES

38,800

       

 

31,967

       

 

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND

105,104

     

 

98,187

       

 

MINORITY INTEREST

52

             

 

76

             

 

DEFERRED INCOME

44

             

 

30

             

 

DEFERRED TAXATION

3,250

        

 

2,558

        

 

LONG TERM BORROWINGS

3,941

        

 

-

           

 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Creditors

26,147

       

 

13,895

       

 

Short term borrowings

1,059

        

 

Tax Payable

259

           

 

146

           

 

27,465

       

 

14,041

       

 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

139,856

     

 

114,892

     

 

Net tangible assets per share (sen)

159

148


The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim report

LKT INDUSTRIAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

(The figures have not been audited)
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2003

2004

2003

Note

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

REVENUE

       25,404 

       14,966 

     141,735 

       60,611 

Cost of support services and goods 

sold

     (21,348)

     (13,811)

    (118,709)

     (57,227)

Gross Profit

         4,056 

         1,155 

       23,026 

         3,384 

Distribution and administrative 

expenses

       (8,882)

       (3,924)

     (16,223)

       (9,077)

Profit/(Loss) From Operations

       (4,826)

       (2,769)

         6,803 

       (5,693)

Finance expenses

          (242)

             -   

          (242)

             -   

Exceptional item

         3,346 

             -   

         3,346 

             -   

Shares of results of joint venture 

company

           (25)

           (20)

          (112)

           (75)

Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation

       (1,747)

       (2,789)

         9,795 

       (5,768)

Taxation

         1,987 

       (1,252)

       (1,170)

          (259)

Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

           240 

       (4,041)

         8,625 

       (6,027)

Minority Interest

               8 

               6 

             24 

             24 

Profit/(Loss) for the period

           248 

       (4,035)

         8,649 

       (6,003)

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary 

share (sen)

27(a)

          0.37 

         (6.11)

        13.05 

         (9.09)

Diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary 

share (sen)

27(b)

          0.37 

         (6.10)

        12.98 

         (9.09)

Current Quarter

Cumulative Quarter

3 months ended 31 Dec

12 months ended 31 Dec


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim report

LKT INDUSTRIAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image3.wmf]Distributable

 Share 

Capital 

 Share 

Premium 

 Reserve on 

Consolidation 

 Assets 

Revaluation 

Reserve 

 Currency 

Translation 

Reserve 

 Accumulated 

Profit Carried 

Forward 

 Total 

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Balance as at 1 .1. 2003

65,823

 

3,532

    

 

4,475

              

 

4,483

          

 

(101)

           

 

25,375

           

 

103,587

 

 

Currency translation 

differences

              111 

         111 

Net gains not recognized 

in the income statement

              111 

         111 

Loss after taxation

             (6,003)

(6,003)

   

 

Shares issued from 

ESOS exercised

       397 

         397 

Share premium from 

ESOS

           95 

           95 

Balance as at 31.12.2003

66,220

 

3,627

    

 

4,475

              

 

4,483

          

 

10

              

 

19,372

           

 

98,187

   

 

Balance as at 1 .1. 2004

66,220

 

3,627

    

 

4,475

              

 

4,483

          

 

10

              

 

19,372

           

 

98,187

   

 

Surplus on revaluation

1,319

          

 

1,319

     

 

Deferred tax on revaluation

(496)

            

 

(496)

      

 

Currency translation 

differences

                (8)

(8)

          

 

Net losses not 

recognized in the income 

statement

               823 

                (8)

         815 

Profit for the period

               8,649 

8,649

     

 

4% first and final tax 

exempt dividend -2003

             (2,651)

(2,651)

   

 

Issue of shares:-

- ESOS exercised

         84 

84

          

 

- Share premium from 

ESOS

           20 

20

          

 

Balance as at 31.12.2004

66,304

 

3,647

    

 

4,475

              

 

5,306

          

 

2

                

 

25,370

           

 

105,104

 

 

Non Distributable


The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim report

LKT INDUSTRIAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image4.wmf]2004

2003

Note

RM'000

RM'000

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit / (Loss) before taxation

9,795

        

 

(5,768)

       

 

Adjustment for:-

Non-cash items

9,167

        

 

6,157

        

 

Non-operating items

(3,520)

       

 

(503)

         

 

Operating profit before working capital changes

15,442

      

 

(114)

         

 

Net change in current assets

(29,409)

     

 

(6,275)

       

 

Net change in current liabilities

11,127

      

 

7,559

        

 

Cash from operations

(2,840)

       

 

1,170

        

 

Tax paid

(1,786)

       

 

(1,276)

       

 

Tax refund

488

           

 

500

           

 

Net cash from operating activities

(4,138)

       

 

394

           

 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Equity investments

-

           

 

-

           

 

Other investments

(5,734)

       

 

(1,878)

       

 

Net cash outflow from investing activities

(5,734)

       

 

(1,878)

       

 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from shares issued

104

           

 

592

           

 

Government grant received

14

            

 

30

            

 

Borrowings

4,996

        

 

-

           

 

Dividend paid

(2,651)

       

 

-

           

 

Net cash inflow in financing activities

2,463

        

 

622

           

 

Net change in Cash & Cash Equivalents

(7,409)

       

 

(862)

         

 

Cash & Cash equivalents brought forward

21,736

      

 

22,531

      

 

Effect on foreign exchange translation

23

            

 

67

            

 

Cash & cash equivalents carried forward

14,350

      

 

21,736

      

 

REPRESENTED BY:-

Cash and bank balances

166

           

 

9,163

        

 

Deposits with licensed banks

14,184

      

 

12,573

      

 

14,350

      

 

21,736

      

 

12 months ended 31 Dec


The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim report

LKT INDUSTRIAL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(The figures have not been audited)

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2003.

2. Audit opinion

The audit report for the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

The Group’s operation is largely dependent on the cyclical trend of the electronics and semiconductors industries.

4. Unusual items

There are no unusual items during the current financial period other than the proceeds received from Richard H.J.Fierkens and Albert Chun Ying Ho arbitration of RM3,433,460 less expenses of RM87,432. The award was recognized on the receipt basis less legal fees incurred in pursuing the arbitration case. 

Details of the arbitration and awards are elaborated under note 25, Material Litigation.

5. Material changes in estimates

There are no changes to the estimates reported in the current or prior financial years.

6. Debt and equity securities

There are no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury other than the issuance of 84,000 fully paid up ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for the year ended 31 December 2004. 

7. Dividends paid

There is no dividend paid during the quarter. 

8. Segmental reporting

(a) Analysis by business segment

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Manufacturing
	Investment holding
	Others
	Eliminations
	Consolidated
	
	

	REVENUE
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	

	External sales
	141,686
	49
	-
	-
	141,735
	
	

	Inter segment sales
	32,975
	5,393
	-
	(38,368)
	-
	
	

	
	174,661
	5,442
	-
	(38,368)
	141,735
	
	


	RESULTS


	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment result (external)
	7,553
	(455)
	(71)
	(389)
	6,638
	
	

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	165
	
	

	Finance expenses
	
	
	
	
	(242)
	
	

	Exceptional items
	
	
	
	
	3,346
	
	

	Share of result of joint venture
	
	
	
	
	(112)
	
	

	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	
	9,795
	
	

	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	(1,170)
	
	

	Profit after tax
	
	
	
	
	8,625
	
	

	Minority interest
	
	
	
	
	24
	
	

	Profit for the year
	
	
	
	
	8,649
	
	


	OTHER INFORMATION


	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	132,231
	6,352
	162
	
	138,745
	
	

	Investment in joint venture
	
	
	
	
	297
	
	

	Unallocated corporate assets
	
	
	
	
	814
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total assets
	
	
	
	
	139,856
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment liabilities
	25,006
	1,135
	6
	
	26,147
	
	

	Unallocated corporate liabilities
	
	
	
	
	8,509
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total liabilities
	
	
	
	
	34,656
	
	

	Capital expenditure
	8,713
	573
	2
	
	9,288
	
	

	Depreciation
	5,686
	442
	
	
	6,128
	
	


(b) Secondary Segment – Geographical

In determining the geographical segments of the Group, revenue is based on the geographical location of the customers. Total assets and capital expenditure are based on the geographical location of assets.

	
	Revenue
	Total Assets 

Employed
	Capital 

Expenditure

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Malaysia
	41,980
	134,846
	9,124

	Asia
	58,710
	5,010
	164

	USA
	6,537
	
	

	Europe
	31,361
	
	

	Others
	3,147
	
	

	
	141,735
	139,856
	9,288


Inter-segment pricing on inter segment transactions are determined at arm’s length according to the normal course of business.

9. Property, plant and equipment

The properties of the Group were revalued during the financial period based on independent professional valuations carried out in October using open market value basis.

Property, plant and equipment amounting to RM864,000 and RM9,288,000 was acquired during the quarter and current year to date respectively.

Property, plant and equipment costing nil and RM189,000 was disposed during the quarter and current year to date respectively.

10.  Subsequent events 

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the reporting year.

11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter other than the transfer of four 100% indirect subsidiaries to be 100% direct subsidiaries of the company in the previous quarter. There are no material impact on these changes.

12. Contingent liabilities

There is no contingent liability for the current or prior audited financial year.

13. Capital commitments

	
	31 December 2004

RM’000
	31 December 2003

RM’000

	Contracted but not provided for
	470
	1,149


14. Related party transactions

There are no intercompany transactions other than those incurred in the ordinary course of business consistent with the previous quarters. 

There were no transactions with the directors and key management personnel other than the remuneration package paid to them in accordance with the terms and conditions of their appointment.

15. Review of performance

The Group incurred a loss before tax of RM1,747,000 as compared to a profit before tax of RM6,200,000 in the last quarter. This is basically due to the reduction of revenue from RM58,233,000 to RM25,404,000.
16. Variation of results against immediate preceding year’s corresponding quarter

The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM1,747,000 for the current quarter as compared to a loss before tax of RM2,789,000 in the immediate preceding year’s corresponding quarter due to improvement in revenue.

17. Current year prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, LKT will sustain its current performance in the next financial year.

18. Profit forecast and profit guarantee

No profit forecast or profit guarantee has been issued by the Group.

19. Taxation

	
	31 December 2004

RM’000
	31 December 2003

RM’000

	Current period
	
	

	- provision for income tax
	1,033
	500

	- deferred taxation
	274
	(92)

	Prior period
	
	

	- over provision of tax
	(59)
	(83)

	- deferred taxation
	(78)
	(66)

	
	1,170
	259



The effective tax rate for the year is lower than the statutory tax rate principally due to non-taxable revenue and the utilization of reinvestment allowance.

20. Unquoted investments and properties

There are no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and current financial year to-date.

21. Quoted investments

There are no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and current financial year-to-date.

22. Corporate proposal

There are no outstanding corporate proposals as at the date of this report.

23. Borrowings and debt securities

There are no Group borrowings and debts securities as at 31 December 2004 other than a term loan obtained by a subsidiary during the quarter. The term loan is repayable by 36 monthly installments commencing on May 1, 2005 and is guaranteed by the Company. The interest rates ranges from 4.00% to 6.75% pa. All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia


	
	31 December 2004
	31 December 2003

	
	RM’000
	RM’0000

	Amount due within 1 year
	1,059
	-

	Amount due after 1 year
	3,941
	-

	
	5,000
	-


24. Off balance sheet financial instruments

There are no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report other than:-



















Contract Amount

Forward foreign exchange contracts (within 1 year)





RM6,194,793




















==========

Credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, is controlled by limiting the Group’s association to creditworthy financial institutions in Malaysia

Market risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. Exposure to market risk may be reduced through offsetting on and off balance sheet positions.

There are no significant credit and market risks posed by the above off balance sheet financial instruments.

The accounting policies for the off balance sheet financial instruments is as follows:-

The Group enters into foreign currency forward contracts as a hedge against foreign trade receivable. Market value gains and losses are recognized and the resulting credit or debit offsets foreign exchange gains or losses on those receivables.

25. Material litigation

There is no pending material litigation other than as follows:

In 1996 LKT had entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with a Dutch based company. The joint venture was not successful and subsequently LKT refered the matter for arbitration in Singapore and won the claim against all the respondents i.e.  N.V. Gelderse Ontwikkelingsmaatschappij (the Nerthelands), Richard H.J. Fierkens, Albert Chun Ying Ho, Jaap Van Der Werff [Case No. 10209/OL/ESR]

The enforcement efforts have been successfully completed in the Netherlands against N.V. Gelderse Ontwikkelingsmaatschappij, Richard H.J. Fierkens and in Australia against Albert Chun Ying Ho during the quarter. The arbitration matter is hereby concluded with the successful completion of the enforcement mentioned hereinabove.

26. Proposed dividend

The Board of Directors recommends a first and final tax exempt dividend of 5% for the financial year ended 31 December 2004. The proposed dividend is subject to approval at the coming annual general meeting. The entitlement and payment will be determined at a later date.

27. Earnings / (Loss) per share

(a) Basic earnings / (loss) per share
The basic earnings / (loss) per share has been calculated on the Group's profit for the year of RM8,649,000 for the 12 months based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue of 66,285,524.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used for calculation of basic earnings per share:

	
	12 months ended
	12 months ended

	
	31 Dec 2004
	31 Dec 2003

	
	000
	000

	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period
	66,220
	65,823

	Effect of shares issued during the period
	65
	187

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares
	66,285
	66,010


(b)
Diluted earnings / (loss) per share

The diluted earnings /(loss) per share has been calculated on the Group's profit for the year of RM8,649,000 for the 12 months based on the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable of 66,622,984.

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares used for calculation of diluted earnings per share:

	
	12 months ended
	12 months ended

	
	31 Dec 2004
	                      31 Dec 2003

	
	‘000
	‘000

	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period
	66,220
	65,823

	Effect of shares issued during the period
	65
	186

	Effect of share options
	337
	*

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares
	66,622
	66,010


* Not taken into account in the computation of diluted loss per share because the effect on the basic loss per share is anti-dilutive.

28. Authorization for issue

The Board of Directors authorized the issue of this interim financial report on 24 February 2005.

By Order of the Board


LKT Industrial Berhad (298188 A)


Lam Voon Kean (MIA 4793)


Company Secretary




Penang

24 February 2005













� EMBED Unknown  ���
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_1170131901.xls
Sheet1

						As At		As At

						31-Dec-04		31-Dec-03

								(Audited)

				Note		RM'000		RM'000

		ASSETS

		PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT				59,904		55,783

		ASSOCIATED COMPANY

		INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE COMPANY				297		410

		INVESTMENT				25		25

		DEFERRED TAX ASSET

		CURRENT ASSETS

		Inventories				26,077		13,787

		Trade and Other Debtors				38,389		23,151

		Tax recoverable				814		- 0

		Cash and Cash Equivalents				14,350		21,736

						79,630		58,674

		TOTAL ASSETS				139,856		114,892

		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		SHARE CAPITAL				66,304		66,220

		RESERVES				38,800		31,967

		SHAREHOLDERS' FUND				105,104		98,187

		MINORITY INTEREST				52		76

		DEFERRED INCOME				44		30

		DEFERRED TAXATION				3,250		2,558

		LONG TERM BORROWINGS				3,941		- 0

		CURRENT LIABILITIES

		Trade and Other Creditors				26,147		13,895

		Short term borrowings				1,059

		Tax Payable				259		146

						27,465		14,041

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				139,856		114,892

		Net tangible assets per share (sen)				159		148
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Sheet1

						Current Quarter						Cumulative Quarter

						3 months ended 31 Dec						12 months ended 31 Dec

						2004		2003				2004		2003

				Note		RM'000		RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

		REVENUE				25,404		14,966				141,735		60,611

		Cost of support services and goods sold				(21,348)		(13,811)				(118,709)		(57,227)

		Gross Profit				4,056		1,155				23,026		3,384

		Other operating income

		Other operating expenses

		Distribution and administrative expenses				(8,882)		(3,924)				(16,223)		(9,077)

		Profit/(Loss) From Operations				(4,826)		(2,769)				6,803		(5,693)

		Finance expenses				(242)		- 0				(242)		- 0

		Exceptional item				3,346		- 0				3,346		- 0

		Shares of results of joint venture company				(25)		(20)				(112)		(75)

		Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation				(1,747)		(2,789)				9,795		(5,768)

		Taxation				1,987		(1,252)				(1,170)		(259)

		Profit/(Loss) After Taxation				240		(4,041)				8,625		(6,027)

		Minority Interest				8		6				24		24

		Profit/(Loss) for the period				248		(4,035)				8,649		(6,003)

		Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)		27(a)		0.37		(6.11)				13.05		(9.09)

		Diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)		27(b)		0.37		(6.10)				12.98		(9.09)
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						12 months ended 31 Dec

						2004		2003

				Note		RM'000		RM'000

		CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Profit / (Loss) before taxation				9,795		(5,768)

		Adjustment for:-

		Non-cash items				9,167		6,157

		Non-operating items				(3,520)		(503)

		Operating profit before working capital changes				15,442		(114)

		Net change in current assets				(29,409)		(6,275)

		Net change in current liabilities				11,127		7,559

		Cash from operations				(2,840)		1,170

		Tax paid				(1,786)		(1,276)

		Tax refund				488		500

		Net cash from operating activities				(4,138)		394

		CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Equity investments				- 0		- 0

		Other investments				(5,734)		(1,878)

		Net cash outflow from investing activities				(5,734)		(1,878)

		CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

		Proceeds from shares issued				104		592

		Government grant received				14		30

		Borrowings				4,996		- 0

		Dividend paid				(2,651)		- 0

		Net cash inflow in financing activities				2,463		622

		Net change in Cash & Cash Equivalents				(7,409)		(862)

		Cash & Cash equivalents brought forward				21,736		22,531

		Effect on foreign exchange translation				23		67

		Cash & cash equivalents carried forward				14,350		21,736

		REPRESENTED BY:-

		Cash and bank balances				166		9,163

		Deposits with licensed banks				14,184		12,573		4

						14,350		21,736






_1170064939.xls
Sheet1

						Reserves

						Non Distributable								Distributable

				Share Capital		Share Premium		Reserve on Consolidation		Assets Revaluation Reserve		Currency Translation Reserve		Accumulated Profit Carried Forward		Total

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Balance as at 1 .1. 2003		65,823		3,532		4,475		4,483		(101)		25,375		103,587

		Currency translation differences										111				111

		Net gains not recognized in the income statement										111				111

		Loss after taxation												(6,003)		(6,003)

		Shares issued from ESOS exercised		397												397

		Share premium from ESOS				95										95

		Balance as at 31.12.2003		66,220		3,627		4,475		4,483		10		19,372		98,187

		Balance as at 1 .1. 2004		66,220		3,627		4,475		4,483		10		19,372		98,187

		Surplus on revaluation								1,319						1,319

		Deferred tax on revaluation								(496)						(496)

		Currency translation differences										(8)				(8)

		Net losses not recognized in the income statement								823		(8)				815

		Profit for the period												8,649		8,649

		4% first and final tax exempt dividend -2003												(2,651)		(2,651)

		Issue of shares:-

		- ESOS exercised		84												84

		- Share premium from ESOS				20										20

		Balance as at 31.12.2004		66,304		3,647		4,475		5,306		2		25,370		105,104
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